#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No. 556

# The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

### PART 2

## Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

#### CHAPTER 1

Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market

#### Chapter 5

- 7.—(1) Chapter 5 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Article 59—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) in the second subparagraph, in the words before point (a)—
      - (aa) omit ", adjuvants";
      - (bb) for "Member State" substitute "competent authority";
    - (ii) in the third subparagraph—
      - (aa) for "the Member State which received it" substitute " any competent authority";
      - (bb) omit "and adjuvants";
    - (iii) in the fourth subparagraph, for "first authorisation in that Member State" substitute "the first authorisation by a competent authority in [FIGreat Britain] in relation to which the report is submitted";
    - (iv) in the fifth subparagraph, for "in that Member State" substitute "described in the fourth subparagraph";
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) omit ", adjuvant";
    - (ii) for "Member State" substitute " competent authority ".
- (3) In Article 60—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "and adjuvant, rapporteur Member States" substitute ", the assessing competent authority ";
    - (ii) for "Member States and the Commission" substitute "other competent authorities";
  - (b) in paragraph 2—

- (i) in the words before point (a), for "Member States" substitute " a competent authority ";
- (ii) in point (a), omit ", adjuvant";
- (c) after paragraph 3 insert—
  - "4. In paragraph 1, "assessing competent authority" has the same meaning as in Subsection 2 of Section 1 of Chapter 2.".
- (4) In Article 61—
  - (a) in paragraph 1, in the first subparagraph—
    - (i) in the first sentence, omit "or for an adjuvant";
    - (ii) in the second sentence, for "The competent authority" substitute " A competent authority";
  - (b) in paragraph 2, for "The competent authority of the Member State" substitute "A competent authority".
- (5) In Article 62—
  - (a) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for "Member States" substitute "A competent authority";
    - (ii) for "Annex II to Directive 1999/45/EC" substitute "Part 3 of Annex 1 to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council";
  - (b) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) in the first subparagraph—
      - (aa) omit ", or of adjuvants";
      - (bb) omit "of the Member State";
    - (ii) in the second subparagraph, omit "of that Member State";
  - (c) in paragraph 6—
    - (i) in the second sentence—
      - (aa) omit "of the Member State";
      - (bb) omit "administered under national law";
    - (ii) in the third sentence, omit "of the Member States";
    - (iii) in the fourth sentence, for "in the courts of the Member States" substitute "as a civil debt".

#### **Textual Amendments**

F1 Words in reg. 7(2)(a)(iii) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Pesticides (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1376), regs. 1(4), 3(7)

#### **Commencement Information**

I1 Reg. 7 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1(1)

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Section 7.